
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 

 

Date: Thursday 18th December, 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Spencer Room (Municipal Buildings) 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Announcements from the Mayor 
 
To receive any announcements from the Mayor. 
 
 

  

5.   Questions from Members of the Public (if any) 
 
To receive questions from members of the public. 
 
 

  

6.   Questions from elected Members (if any) 
 
To receive questions from elected Members. 
 

  

THE MAYOR  
 

 

7.   Data Management Policy 2025-2028 
 
Report for decision. 

 3 - 18 

Page 1



 

 
 

8.   Surveillance Policy 2026/7 
 
Report for decision. 
 
 

 19 - 56 

9.   Artificial Intelligence Policy 
 
Report for decision. 
 
 

 57 - 72 

10.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 10 December 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
C Cooke - Elected Mayor 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 

May 2025 onwards   1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Charlotte Benjamin - Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Chris Cooke – The Mayor 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive – The Mayor 

 

Date: 18 December 2025 

 

Title: Data Management Policy 2025 - 2028 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Non-Urgent Report 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

The report seeks approval of the Data Management policy which has been reviewed in 
line with its scheduled triennial review to ensure the policy continues to be fit for purpose 
and aligns with the ambitions set out in the recently agreed Information Strategy.   
 
The Policy sets out the rules and guidance necessary to standardise, manage, link and 
exploit data throughout its lifecycle. 
 
The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 10.21.2(a) of the constitution. 

 
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

- APPROVES the Data Management Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

May 2025 onwards   2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council Plan 

ambitions 
 

1.1 This report presents and seeks approval of the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Data Management Policy following the scheduled triennial review in order to ensure our 
continued compliance with legislation.  The policy sits within the Council’s Information 
Governance Policy Framework. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this policy is to implement a systematic approach to data management 
within the data lifecycle, and across the organisation, to support delivery of the 
Information Strategy that ‘the right information will be available to the right users, at any 
time, accessible and used ethically to support achievement of the Council Plan.’ 
 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Continued implementation and adherence to a Data 
Management Policy will ensure that the Council has a 
systematic ap
[...]
age its data across the 
data lifecycle to ensure the data that it holds is: 
 

 accurate, complete, timely, relevant, reliable, valid and available 
 standardised and linkable where possible 
 explained where appropriate to ensure that it is not misused in error 
 stored securely and in a manner that protects confidentiality and integrity 
 securely disposed of in line with the Council’s Retention Schedule. 

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 This is not applicable to this decision. 

 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
6.1 The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on data management, 

however statutory duties would remain in place and in the absence of a standard 
approach there would be an increased risk of making decisions that fail to meet those 
legal duties. Given these duties are in place this option is not recommended. 
 

7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

There are no direct costs associated with this report. 

Legal  The policy supports the Council to be able to meet its 
various statutory duties in relation to the legislative and 
regulatory framework for data management listed above. 

Risk Approval of the policy will positively impact on risks within 
the Council’s risk registers, primarily the risk that the Council 
fails to comply with the law. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

There is no impact associated with the proposed policy 
within this area. 
 

Reducing Poverty   There is no impact associated with the proposed policy 
within this area. 

Page 5



 

May 2025 onwards   4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

There are no climate or environmental impacts associated 
with the proposed policy. 

Children and Young 
People Cared for by 
the Authority and 
Care Leavers 

There are no direct implications arising from this Policy on 
this group. 

Data Protection This policy will support compliance with Data Protection 
legislation. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Publication of the policy on the MBC 
Website and Intranet pages 

V Holmes, Data and 
Analytics Manager 

30 January 2026. 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Data Management Policy 2025 - 2028 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

Executive Information Strategy 2025 - 
2029 

8 October 2025 

 
 
 
Contact: Victoria Holmes, Data and Analytics Manager  
Email: Victoria_holmes@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
  
 

 

Page 6



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Data Management Policy 2025 - 2028 

 

Creator  Author(s) Ann-Marie Johnstone (Head of Governance, 
Policy and Information); Victoria Holmes 
(Data & Analytics Manager). 

Approved by Leanne Hamer (Governance & Information 
Manager) 

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Governance, Policy and Information 

Head of Service Ann-Marie Johnstone 

Director Charlotte Benjamin  

Date  Created 2022/09/23 

Submitted  2025/10/15 

Approved  TBD – planned for 20251218 

Updating Frequency 3 years 

Status  Version: 2 

Contributor(s)  Head of Governance, Policy and Information and SIRO; Governance 
and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer; Data and Analytics 
Manager. 

Subject  Data management; statutory returns;  

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 
Document Control  
 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

0.1 20190530 First draft V Holmes 

0.2 20190910 First revision AM Johnstone 

1.0 20191115 Finalised P Stephens 

1.1 20210316 Data classification approach added L Hamer 

1.2 20221130 Social Care Policy update M Brearley 

2.0 20251014 Second Draft Revision V Holmes 

 
Distribution List 
 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

1.0  20191130 WLMT Implemen
[...]
In accordance with the 
Statutory Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA), the Council is required to review its use and set out the Policy at least annually. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

- APPROVES the Surveillance Policy 2025-26 
- NOTES the content of this report on use of surveillance powers in 2025. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council Plan 
ambitions 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the proposed Surveillance Policy 2025-26. 

 
1.2 Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 

states that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and set 
the RIPA policy annually. 
 

1.3 Use of RIPA powers are considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the 
annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use of 
the powers is also regularly reported to the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Implementation and adherence to a Surveillance Policy 
does not directly impact on these ambitions, however 
compliance with the principles of the policy will ensure the 
Council adheres to the law, its obligations and duties 
imposed on it under legislation. 

A healthy Place 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Compliance with the policy will ensure that the Council acts 
lawfully when conducting activities that fall within the scope 
of the policy.  It safeguards privacy by minimising intrusion 
and proportionally applies necessity tests before 
surveillance is authorised.  It will ensure that the Council 
protects communities in the following areas: 
 

 Crime prevention and public safety 

 Safeguarding vulnerable groups 

 Accountability and trust 

 Protecting privacy 

 Community reassurance. 

Delivering best value Effective compliance with the policy ensures resources are 
used effectively and responsibly while achieving community 
safety goals.  It: 

 

 Provides a strict framework for use of surveillance 
preventing unnecessary deployment. 

 Adheres to Data Protection, Human Rights, and RIPA 
laws. Reducing the risk of fines, legal challenge or 
reputable damage. 

 Provides evidence-based decision making supporting 
targeted interventions. 

 Provides transparency that builds public trust. 

 Supports partnership working with police and other 
agencies. 

 
  

Page 20



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1 The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 
complies with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, is lawful and that due 
regard is given to human rights and to data protection rights.  A decision from the 
Mayor is sought as the agenda item is within their portfolio. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
Use of RIPA 

 
4.1 RIPA is the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public authorities, 

including local authorities.  RIPA covert surveillance powers can only be used if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights and where 
the Council is the prosecuting authority.   There are also further restrictions which 
mean RIPA can only be used where there could be a custodial sentence of six months 
or more, or where surveillance relates to the sale, allowing the sale and or persistently 
selling alcohol to children as well as the sale of tobacco to persons under 18 years old. 
 

4.2 In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate 
approval, if it is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution 
without this. 
 

4.3 The charts below set out the past ten years of RIPA activity undertaken by the Council, 
the nature of the surveillance and the reasons why it was undertaken. To note, the 
Council always looks to methods to gather information that do not require covert 
surveillance to be undertaken, in order to minimise use of this power, therefore activity 
remains low. There were no applications to use covert surveillance under RIPA in 
2025. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

2.1 That the Mayor: 
 

 APPROVES the Surveillance Policy 2025-26  
 NOTES the content of this report on use of surveillance powers in 2025.  
 

Page 21



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
 
 

Non-RIPA surveillance 
 
4.4 The Council also has in place a process, set out within the Surveillance policy, which 

governs the application of requests for surveillance on non-RIPA grounds.  The data 
for 2025 relates to staffing matters, these are centrally logged and approved by the HR 
manager to again ensure the use of this power is minimised and that a legitimate basis 
for use is identified prior to approval.  The table below sets out the reasons this power 
used to investigate the following potential issues: 

 

 
 
 

  

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

2016201720182019202020212022202320242025

RIPA - Nature of Surveillance 

Direct Directed and Covert

0

1

2

3

4

5

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

RIPA - Suspected Offences

Illicit Tobacco Sales Underage E-Cig Sales

Copyright Infringement Counterfeit Goods

Underage Tobacco Sales

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

Inappropriate use of Council device Review of CCTV / Body worn camera
footage

2025 Non-RIPA Surveillance by Type

Page 22



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Monitoring and review 
 

4.5 This Policy is updated annually and was last approved by the Mayor in December 
2024. 
 

4.6 The Council continues to maintain an overarching Surveillance Policy (Appendix 1), 
which covers CCTV, RIPA, non-RIPA covert surveillance and the surveillance of 
employees. 
 

4.7 The Council’s policy aligns with guidance published by the Information Commissioners 
Office on monitoring workers. 
 

4.8 The Surveillance policy review this year has had minor amendments to reflect staffing 
changes, no other change has been necessary.  The policy is supported by corporate 
e-learning. 

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
6.1 The Council should have a policy that sets out how it complies with RIPA. It could 

choose not to have a policy that covers both RIPA and non-RIPA activity. However, this 
is not recommended, as a single policy provides for a coherent and systematic 
approach and is in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

It is anticipated that all activities require by the policy are 
achievable within existing and planned budgets. 
 

Legal  The report and its associated action plan, demonstrates how 
the Council does and will continue to meet its various legal 
duties when undertaking surveillance. 

Risk Implementation of the proposed Surveillance Policy 
mitigates a number of risks within the Council’s strategic and 
information risk registers, having a positive overall impact on 
the strategic risk that the Council could fail to comply with 
the law. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

The proposed policy has been subject to Level 1 (screening) 
equality impact assessment (at Appendix 2). This 
assessment identified that no negative differential impacts 
on diverse groups and communities within Middlesbrough is 
anticipated from the implementation of the policy. 

Reducing Poverty The policy is not directly relevant to this commitment.  

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

There are no climate or 
[...]
ved  TBC 

Updating Frequency Annually, unless review triggers met in 
interim 

Status  Version: 10.0 

Contributor(s)  Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer, 
HR Manager, Operational Community Safety Manager 

Subject  Overt and covert surveillance 

Type  Policy 

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 
Document Control  
 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

8.0 2023/11 Review L Hamer 

9.0 2024/11 Review AM Johnstone 

10.0 2025/11 Review L Hamer 

 
Distribution List 
 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

7.0 2022/12 All stakeholders Note 

8.0 2023/11 All stakeholders Note 

9.0 2024/11 All stakeholders Note 

10.0 2025/12 All Stakeholders Note 
 

Contact:  data@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 25



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Summary 
 
1. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking of surveillance by the 

Council of the public and of its employees, where appropriate, ensuring that any 
surveillance undertaken is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights 
and to data protection rights. 
 

2. The following sections outline: 
 

 the purpose of this policy; 

 definitions; 

 scope; 

 the legislative and regulatory framework; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 policy detail; 

 supporting policies, procedures and standards; and 

 monitoring and review arrangements. 
 
Context 
 
3. This Policy links to HR related policies as surveillance involves monitoring 

employees and handling personal data.  These connections include: 
 

 Data Protection Policy,  
i. Collection of personal data (e.g. CCTV footage) 

 Wider IT Security Policies 
i. If surveillance includes monitoring emails, internet usage or devices, 

this links to ICT policies 

 Disciplinary Policy 
i. Ensuring fairness and transparency in disciplinary processes 

 Health & Safety Policy 
i. CCTV or monitoring used for safety purposes , assurance this aligns 
[...]
ould have an 
adverse impact on this group. 

Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of legislation, 
statutory and draft statutory guidance and feedback from the IPCO inspection 
regime. 

 

Assessment completed by: 
Leanne Hamer Governance & 
Information Manager 

Head of Service: 
Ann-Marie Johnstone, Head of 
Policy, Governance and Information 

Date: 17/11/2025 Date: 27/11/2025 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

May 2025 onwards report format  1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Charlotte Benjamin - Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Chris Cooke - Mayor 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive – The Mayor 
 

Date: 18 December 2025 
 

Title: Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 2025 – 2028 
 

Report for: Decision 
 

Status: Public 
 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 
 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Non-Urgent Report 

 

 

Executive summary  

This report introduces Middlesbrough Council’s Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy, 
developed to ensure the lawful, ethical, and responsible use of AI technologies across 
the organisation. 
 
The policy recognises the growing role of AI in supporting public service delivery and 
outlines a clear framework to guide its use in a way that enhances productivity while 
safeguarding data, upholding transparency, and maintaining human accountability. 
The policy sets out that AI must never replace human judgement. All decisions remain 
the responsibility of Council officers or elected Members, and AI may only be used to 
support, not replace, human decision-making. The policy also mandates training for all 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

 APPROVES the adoption of the Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 2025 – 28 

 APPROVES that the Head of ICT and Digital has authority to make changes to the 
policy, following consultation with the Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner 
(SIRO), to ensure the policy keeps pace with emerging AI technology, legislation, 
case law and guidance from government. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

May 2025 onwards report format  2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

staff using AI tools and sets clear expectations for suppliers providing AI-enabled 
systems. 
 
The vision underpinning the policy is that AI will be used to support the Council’s 
strategic priorities in a way that is ethical, secure, and transparent, giving assurance to 
residents, staff, and partners. 
 

The policy is structured around the following key principles: 
 Human accountability and oversight 
 Safe and ethical use of AI tools 
 Secure access and device control 
 Clear boundaries for permitted and prohibited use 
 Supplier compliance and transparency 

 
This policy forms part of the Council’s wider Information Governance and Digital 
Strategy framework. It will be reviewed at least annually by the Head of ICT and Digital, 
in conjunction with the Information Governance and Technology Design Authority Board, 
to ensure it remains current and responsive to emerging technologies and risks. 
 
 

 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 

Plan ambitions. 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out a proposed Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy for 

Middlesbrough Council. As AI technologies become increasingly embedded in public 
service delivery, it is essential that the Council adopts a clear and robust framework to 
guide their use. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the rationale for adopting an AI Policy that ensures AI is used 
lawfully, ethically, and responsibly, in a way that supports the Council’s strategic 
priorities and maintains public trust. The policy sets out the principles, expectations, 
and governance arrangements for the use of AI across the organisation. 

 

1.3 The AI Policy contributes to the Council Plan ambitions by enabling the safe and 
effective use of AI to improve productivity, enhance service delivery, and support 
innovation, while ensuring that human accountability, data protection, and ethical 
standards remain central to all AI-related activity. 

 

1.4 A Member decision is required, as the adoption of an Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 
falls within the Executive Member for LGS, Mayor Chris Cooke remit to approve 
policies that govern the Council’s use and management of digital technology. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

The AI Policy will support the Council to achieve it ambitions 
in these areas by promoting ethical and secure use of data 
and technology to improve services and protect residents. 
By embedding human decision making and clear 

A healthy Place 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Page 58



 

May 2025 onwards report format  3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

governance, it supports innovation while ensuring 
compliance. 
 
 

Delivering best 
value 

The AI Policy will support digital transformation by enabling 
the Council to adopt AI tools that improve service efficiency, 
responsiveness, and innovation, ensuring services are 
better tailored to the needs of residents and businesses.  

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Mayor:  
 

 APPROVES the adoption of the Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 2025 – 28 

 APPROVES that the Head of ICT and Digital has authority to make changes to the 
policy, following consultation with the Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner 
(SIRO), to ensure the policy keeps pace with emerging AI technology, legislation, 
case law and guidance from government. 

 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1 Having a clear policy in place to guide the use of AI is essential for a modern, complex 
organisation. AI technologies present significant opportunities to improve productivity, 
streamline operations, and enhance service delivery. However, without appropriate 
governance, they also introduce risks related to data protection, ethics, and 
accountability. A decision from the Mayor is sought as the agenda item is within their 
portfolio. 

 
3.2 This policy ensures that AI is used in a way that aligns with the Council’s strategic 

priorities, supports innovation, and maintains compliance with legal and ethical 
standards. By embedding human decision making and clear governance, the policy 
provides a basis that enables the Council to adopt AI confidently and responsibly. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 

4.1 The AI Policy is aligned with the Council’s existing Information Governance framework 
and wider digital ambitions. 

 

4.2 The policy provides a framework to ensure that AI technologies are used lawfully, 
ethically, and effectively to support service delivery, innovation, and operational 
efficiency, while maintaining human oversight and accountability. 

 

4.3 The AI Policy supports the Council’s digital ambitions by enabling the safe and 
appropriate use of AI tools to enhance how services are delivered. It ensures that 
emerging technologies are adopted in a way that is secure and aligned with the 
Council’s values and priorities. 

 

4.4 An effective AI Policy will deliver the following benefits: 

 Enable safe and responsible use of AI  

 Ensure compliance with data protection, equality, and ethical standards 

 Maintain human accountability in all decision-making processes 

Page 59



 

May 2025 onwards report format  4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
4.5 The AI Policy sets out: 

 Responsible and appropriate use of AI across Council services  

 How AI will be used appropriately within the Council  

 Guidance on appropriate and ethical use of AI in Council operations  

 Ensuring AI is used appropriately 
 
4.6 The policy also outlines the Council’s approach to due diligence when considering new 

AI tools. Where AI functionality is proposed, either as standalone solutions or 
embedded within third-party systems, ICT will work closely with the relevant service 
leads to assess the value, risks, and implications before implementation. This includes 
evaluating the purpose, data requirements, ethical considerations, and governance 
needs of the proposed AI functionality. 

 
4.7 Following adoption, the policy will be overseen by the Head of ICT and Digital. The 

policy will be reviewed at least annually to reflect emerging technologies, risks, and 
best practice, with major changes referred to Members for approval. 

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 

5.1 Not applicable to this report. 
 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
6.1 The Council could choose to operate without a formal AI Policy. However, in the 

context of increasing use of AI technologies across the public sector, the absence of a 
clear policy would present significant risks. These include inconsistent use of AI tools, 
potential non-compliance with data protection and ethical standards, and a lack of 
transparency or accountability in decision-making. 

 
6.2 Setting out a clear and consistent approach to the use of AI provides a shared 

understanding across the organisation and with partners. It ensures that AI is used in 
a way that supports the Council’s digital ambitions and helps deliver high-quality, 
ethical, and efficient services to residents and businesses in Middlesbrough. 

 
7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

The implementation of the AI Policy may have financial 

implications over time, particularly as new AI tools are 

assessed, procured, or integrated into existing systems. Any 

associated costs will be considered on a case-by-cas
[...]
1

https://middlesbroughcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/TheBridge


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Data Management Policy 2025-2028
	Appendix 1 Data Management Policy 2025-2028

	8 Surveillance Policy 2026/7
	Appendix 1 - Surveillance Policy 2025
	Appendix 2 - Impact Assessment

	9 Artificial Intelligence Policy
	Appendix 1 - AI Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member - The Mayor 18 December 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member - The Mayor was held on Thursday 18 December 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

C Cooke - Elected Mayor 
 

 
OFFICERS: K Allan, S Bonner, A Johnstone and L Zipfell 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None. 

 
25/10 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the fire evacuation procedure. 

 
25/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
25/12 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR 

 
 None. 

 
25/13 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

 
25/14 QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

 
25/15 DATA MANAGEMENT POLICY 2025-2028 

 
 The Mayor considered the revised Data Management Policy 2025–2028 which had been 

reviewed as part of its scheduled triennial review to ensure continued compliance with 
legislation and alignment with the Council’s Information Strategy. The policy set out the rules 
and guidance necessary to standardise, manage, and safeguard data throughout its lifecycle. 
 
The revised policy included minor changes, specifically alignment with the new Information 
Strategy (2025–2029) and an update to the list of applicable laws and regulations to include 
the Data (Use and Access) Act 2025. 
 
OPTIONS 
The Council could have chosen not to adopt corporate policies on data management; 
however, statutory duties remained in place, and in the absence of a standard 
approach, there would have been an increased risk of making decisions that failed to 
meet those legal duties. Given these duties were in place, this option was not 
recommended. 
 
ORDERED that the revised Data Management Policy 2025-2028 be approved. 
 
REASONS 
Regular review of the policy was considered good practice. It was recommended that 
the revised policy be approved to provide the Council with a framework for assessing 
data quality and taking appropriate action to address any deficiencies. 
 

25/16 SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2026/7 
 

 The Mayor considered a report which presented the Surveillance Policy for 2025–2026. The 
report explained that, in accordance with the Statutory Codes of Practice under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Council was required to review its use of 



18 December 2025 

 

surveillance powers and update the policy at least annually. The policy provided a framework 
to ensure that any surveillance activity undertaken by the Council was lawful, necessary, 
proportionate, and compliant with human rights and data protection obligations. The review 
included minor amendments to reflect staffing changes, with no other substantive changes 
required. 
 
OPTIONS 
Although the Council should have had a policy that set out how it complied with RIPA, 
it could have decided not to have a policy covering both RIPA and non-RIPA activity. 
However, this was not recommended, as a single policy provided a coherent and 
systematic approach and was in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and 
transparency. 
 
ORDERED that the revised Surveillance Policy 2026/2027 be approved and the content 
of the report on use of surveillance powers in 2025 be noted. 
 
REASONS 
The proposed policy would ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 
complied with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, was lawful and that due 
regard was given to human rights and to data protection rights. A decision from the 
Mayor was sought as the agenda item was within their portfolio. 
 

25/17 ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE POLICY 
 

 The Mayor considered a report presented the Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 2025–2028 
which had been developed to ensure the lawful, ethical, and responsible use of AI 
technologies across the organisation. It set out a clear framework to guide the use of AI in 
supporting service delivery and innovation, while safeguarding data, maintaining 
transparency, and ensuring human accountability. The policy confirmed that AI would only be 
used to support, and not replace, human decision-making and included provisions for staff 
training and supplier compliance. 
 
The Mayor emphasised the importance of ensuring robust human safeguarding and stated 
that it was vital for policies and procedures to remain up to date in line with advancements in 
AI. 
 
OPTIONS 
The Council could have decided to operate without a formal AI Policy. However, in the 
context of increasing use of AI technologies across the public sector, the absence of a 
clear policy would present significant risks. These include inconsistent use of AI tools, 
potential non-compliance with data protection and ethical standards, and a lack of 
transparency or accountability in decision-making. 6.2 Setting out a clear and 
consistent approach to the use of AI provides a shared understanding across the 
organisation and with partners. It ensured that AI is used in a way that supports the 
Council’s digital ambitions and helps deliver high-quality, ethical, and efficient services 
to residents and businesses in Middlesbrough. 
 
ORDERED that the adoption of the Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy 2025 – 28 be 
approved and that the Head of ICT and Digital has authority to make changes to the 
policy, following consultation with the Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), 
to ensure the policy keeps pace with emerging AI technology, legislation, case law and 
guidance from government. 
 
REASONS 
It was noted that having a clear policy to guide the use of AI was essential for a 
modern, complex organisation. While AI technologies offered significant opportunities 
to improve productivity, streamline operations, and enhance service delivery, they also 
introduced risks relating to data protection, ethics, and accountability without 
appropriate governance. The policy ensured that AI was used in a way that aligned with 
the Council’s strategic priorities, supported innovation, and maintained compliance 
with legal and ethical standards. By embedding human decision-making and clear 
governance, the policy provided a basis for the Council to adopt AI confidently and 
responsibly. 
 



18 December 2025 

 

25/18 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) were published unless the decision(s) become subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


